

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

| | | |
|---------------------|---|-----------------------------|
| STATE OF OHIO, | : | Case No. 2019-0655 |
| Plaintiff-Appellee | : | |
| VS. | : | On APPEAL from the Mahoning |
| | : | County Court of Appeals |
| | : | Seventh Appellate District |
| KYLE PATRICK, | : | |
| Defendant-Appellant | : | C.A. Case No. 17 MA 0091 |
| | : | |

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER,
JUVENILE LAW CENTER, ET. AL.

Brooke M. Burns (0080256)
Chief Counsel, Juvenile Department
Office of the Ohio Public Defender
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Oh 43215
(614) 466-5394
(614) 752-5167 (fax)
brooke.burns@opd.ohio.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Office of the Ohio Public Defender*

Marsha L. Levick (PHV 1729-2019)
Andrew R. Keats (PHV 20847-2019)
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551; (215) 625-2808 (fax)
mlevick@jlc.org
akeats@jlc.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Juvenile Law Center, et. al.,*

Paul J. Gaines, Esq. (0020323)
Mahoning County Prosecutor

Ralph M. Rivera, Esq. (0082063)
Assistant Mahoning County Prosecutor
21 West Boardman Street
Youngstown, Ohio 44503
(330) 740.2330
(330) 740-2008 (Fax)

*Counsel of Record
Plaintiff-Appellee, State of Ohio*

John B. Juhasz (0023777)
7081 West Boulevard
Suite No. 4
Youngstown, Ohio 44512-4362
(330) 758-7700
(330) 758-7757 (fax)
lbjuhasz@gmail.com

Counsel of Record
Defendant-Appellant, Kyle Patrick

Table of Contents

Page No.

Table of Authorities iii

Statements of Interest of Amici Curiae1

Statement of the Case and Facts5

Argument in Support of Petitioner’s Proposition of Law.....6

Petitioner’s Proposition of Law: Imposition of any life imprisonment sentence upon a juvenile offender without taking into consideration factors commanded by the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution and Article I, Section 10 of the Constitution of Ohio violates those provisions8

A. A juvenile offender’s sentence is unconstitutional when the trial court does not consider youth when it sentences him to a life tail.8

B. The future possibility of discretionary parole is not an adequate substitute for individualized sentencing.10

C. The growing trend in favor of individualized sentencing for children underscores the unconstitutionality of the sentence imposed in this case.15

D. A juvenile offender’s sentence is unconstitutional when it denies him the opportunity to appear before the parole board while it is still meaningful.17

i. “Meaningful opportunity” means that juvenile offenders must be given the chance to spend a substantial part of their lives outside of prison.....18

ii. Life expectancy does not control “meaningful opportunity.”19

iii. For juvenile offenders, a “meaningful opportunity” should include an opportunity to go before the parole board after 15 years of incarceration.....23

Conclusion.....26

Certificate of Service28

Table of Authorities

| Cases: | Page No. |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304, 122 S.Ct. 2242, 153 L.Ed.2d 335 (2002)..... | 24 |
| <i>Casiano v. Commissioner</i> , 317 Conn. at 78, 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015)..... | 18, 22 |
| <i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11, 123 S.Ct. 1179, 155 L.Ed.2d 108 (2003)..... | 15 |
| <i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261, 131 S.Ct. 2394, 180 L.Ed.2d 310 (2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>Mayrides v. Ohio State Parole Auth.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin App. No. 97APE08-1035 (April 30, 1998)..... | 14 |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S.Ct. 718, 193 L.Ed.2d 599 (2016)..... | 8, 10, 21 |
| <i>People v. Contreras</i> , 4 Cal. 5 th 349, 411 P.3d 445, 229 Cal. Rptr.3d 249 (Cal. 2018).. | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660, 82 S.Ct. 1417, 8 L.Ed.2d 758 (1962)..... | 14 |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wash. 2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017)..... | 16 |
| <i>State v. Long</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 478, 2014-Ohio-849, 8 N.E.3d 890..... | 7, 9, 11 |
| <i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Ia. 2014)..... | 16 |
| <i>State v. Moore</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 557, 2016-Ohio-8288, 76 N.E.3d 1127..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Ia. 2013)..... | 21, 22, 23 |
| <i>State v. Patrick</i> , 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 17MA0091, 2019-Ohio-1189..... | 5 |
| <i>State v. Patrick</i> , 7th Dist. Mahoning No. 14MA93, 2016-Ohio-3283..... | 5 |
| <i>State v. Zuber</i> , 227 N.J. 422, 152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017)..... | 23 |

Table of Authorities

| | Page No. |
|--|---------------|
| Cases (cont'd): | |
| <i>Tomlin v. Ohio Adult Parole Authority</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin App. No. 01AP-807 (Jan. 31, 2002) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Pepin</i> , 514 F.3d 193, 19375 Fed.R.Evid.Serv. 817 (2008) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Tavares</i> , 436 F.Supp.2d 493, 500 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... | 22 |
| <i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349, 30 S.Ct. 544, 54 L.Ed. 793 (1910) | 8 |
| <i>Wyatt L. Bear Cloud v. State of Wyoming</i> , 2014 WY 113, 334 P.3d 132 (Wy. 2014). | 23 |
| Constitutional Provisions: | |
| Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution..... | 15 |
| Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution | <i>passim</i> |
| Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution..... | 8, 15 |
| Article I, Section 10, Ohio Constitution | 8 |
| Statutes: | |
| R.C. 2929.02..... | 5 |
| R.C. 2929.03..... | 5, 11 |
| R.C. 2929.11..... | 10 |
| R.C. 2929.12..... | 6 |
| R.C. 2941.145..... | 5 |
| R.C. 5149.02..... | 12 |

Table of Authorities

Page No.

Other Authorities:

| | |
|---|----|
| Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth, <i>Michigan Life Expectancy Data for Youth Serving Natural Life Sentences</i> | 22 |
| D.C.L. § 22-6-1.3 | 16 |
| Del. Code Ann. Tit. 11, § 4209 | 16 |
| Elizabeth Arias et al., <i>National Vital Statistics Reports: United States Life Tables, 2014</i> , Department of Health and Human Services..... | 20 |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.1402..... | 16 |
| Jeremy Pelzer, <i>Ohio Parole Board is secretive and ‘frighteningly unfair,’ former member Shirley Smith says</i> , Cleveland.com, Jan. 23, 2019..... | 13 |
| Laura A. Bischoff, <i>Parole releases decline substantially in Ohio</i> , Dayton Daily News, October 10, 2015 | 13 |
| Laura A. Bischoff, <i>Gov-elect DeWine makes more cabinet picks, including prison veteran to lead DRC</i> , Dayton Daily News, Jan. 3, 2019..... | 12 |
| Laura A. Bischoff, <i>Ohio Parole Board member quits, calls agency toxic and secretive</i> , Dayton Daily News, Jan. 19, 2019 | 13 |
| Laura A. Bischoff, <i>Ohio parole board under fire from victims, inmates and lawmakers</i> , Dayton Daily News, April 7, 2019 | 13 |
| Model Penal Code § 6.11A(f)..... | 16 |
| Model Penal Code: Sentencing, Discussion Draft No. 2 (2009)..... | 12 |
| Model Penal Code: Sentencing, Discussion Draft No. 3 (2010)..... | 12 |
| Models for Change, <i>Research on Pathways to Desistance: 2014 Issue Brief</i> (2012)..... | 25 |

Table of Authorities

Page No.

Other Authorities (cont'd):

| | |
|---|----|
| Models for Change, <i>Research on Pathways to Desistance: December 2012 Update 4</i> (2012) | 26 |
| Mont. Code Ann. §46-18-222 | 16 |
| N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-18-13 | 15 |
| Ohio Adult Parole Authority, <i>Yearly Parole Board Reports</i> | 14 |
| Ohio Criminal Sentencing Commission, <i>Memorandum of Jo E. Cline to Sara Andrews</i> (2015) | 24 |
| Sharon Dolovich, <i>Creating the Permanent Prisoner, in Life Without Parole: America's New Death Penalty?</i> | 13 |
| Steinberg, L., <i>Give Adolescents the Time and Skills to Mature, and Most Offenders Will Stop</i> , (2014) | 25 |
| Steinberg & Scott, <i>Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence: Development Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juveniles Death Penalty</i> (2003) | 25 |
| Straley, <i>Miller's Promise: Re-evaluating Extreme Criminal Sentences for Children</i> (2014) | 22 |
| Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.94A.540 | 16 |
